

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Iowa Citizens for Community Improvement, Animal
Legal Defense Fund, Association of Irrigated
Residents, Institute for Agriculture and Trade Policy,
Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc., Waterkeepers
Chesapeake,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Council on Environmental Quality *and*
Mary Neumayr, in her official capacity as
Chair of the Council on Environmental Quality,

Defendants,

American Farm Bureau Federation, American Forest
Resource Council, American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers, American Petroleum Institute,
American Road & Transportation Builders
Association, Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America, Federal Forest Resource Coalition,
Interstate Natural Gas Association of America,
Laborers' International Union of North America, and
National Cattlemen's Beef Association,

Proposed Intervenors.

No. 1:20-cv-02715

Hon. Timothy J. Kelly

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

Michael B. Kimberly (D.C. Bar. No. 991549)
Matthew A. Waring (D.C. Bar No. 1021690)
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for Proposed Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction.....1

Background.....2

Legal Standard4

Argument5

 A. The Proposed Intervenors are entitled to intervene as of right.5

 B. Alternatively, the Proposed Intervenors should be allowed to intervene
 permissively11

 C. Conditions for Plaintiffs’ non-opposition12

Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alphapointe v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
2019 WL 7290853 (D.D.C. Aug. 26, 2019)9

Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA,
278 F.R.D. 98 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....8

Amador Cty., Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014)5

California v. Bureau of Land Mgm’t,
2018 WL 3439453 (N.D. Cal. July 17, 2018).....6

California v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019)6

Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)9, 11

Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co. v. FDIC,
717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013)5

Dimond v. District of Columbia,
792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)8

Eagle Pharm., Inc. v. Price,
322 F.R.D. 48 (D.D.C. 2017).....9

EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.,
146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)5

Feller v. Brock,
802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986)9

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton,
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)6, 8

Georgia v. Wheeler,
418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019).....11

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....2

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)5

California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States,
450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)10

McDonald v. E. J. Lavino Co.,
430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970)12

N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975).....7, 8

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....6

New York v. Abraham,
204 F.R.D. 62 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)6

Cases—continued

New York v. Scalia,
2020 WL 3498755 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2020)6

S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Pruitt,
2018 WL 2184395 (D.S.C. May 11, 2018).....6

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)9

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)9

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....5

United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....6

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Clinton,
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)8

Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Indian Reservation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
2020 WL 1465886 (D.D.C. Feb. 5, 2020)6

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....5

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2001 WL 34088808 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2001).....5

Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
395 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....8, 9

Wildearth Guardians v. Jewel,
2014 WL 7411857 (D. Ariz. Dec. 31, 2014)6

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*.....4

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....1, 2, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P.
24.....4
24(a)4, 5
24(b)(1)(B).....5
24(b)(3)5
24(c)7

40 C.F.R.
§ 1502.4.....3
§ 1502.7.....3
§ 1502.14–16.....3
§ 1502.19.....3
§ 1503.1.....3
§ 1505.2.....3
§ 1508.9.....2
§ 1508.22.....3

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations—continued

83 Fed. Reg. 28,591 (June 20, 2018)4
85 Fed. Reg. 1,684 (January 10, 2020)4
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020).....1, 3, 7, 10

Other Authorities

Juliet Eilperin & Felicia Sonmez, *Trump scales back landmark environmental law, saying it will help restart the economy*, Wash. Post., July 15, 202011
National Environmental Policy Act, GAO-14-370 (April 2014).....3
